



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CMI 16/2024 , CM APPLs.40332-40333/2024 & 40336/2024
DHEERAJ BAJAJ

.....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person

versus

SURESH KUMAR GUPTA & ANR. & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Surender Singh, Adv.
(thr. vc)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

04.12.2025

%

1. Petitioner submits that he has not been able to bring the Bank Statement/Pass-book of his son showing scholarship of Rs.35,000/- per month being received by him as he apprehends that the same will be misutilized by the respondents.
2. Petitioner is directed to produce proof of scholarship being received by his son for pursuing his studies in the Delhi University on the next date failing which it will be presumed that petitioner himself is paying for his son's studies.
3. On applicants filing PF within three weeks, issue third reminder to concerned SDM directing him/her to file



financial status report in respect of applicant detailing: (i) the income of the applicant, (ii) whether having any immovable property or jewellery(gold/silver jewellery in possession of the applicant) and movable items e.g. Car/bike etc., (iii) expenses incurred on household, (iv) Bank Statements of applicant, (v) what applicant does for living, along with statements of two witnesses of neighbors/locality, who know the applicant well, positively before the next date. Notice to indicate that in case report is not furnished then the concerned Officer from the SDM office will remain present in the Court on the next date.

4. A copy of this order be sent to Standing Counsel for GNCTD for compliance.
5. Vakalatnama be filed by the respondents within three weeks.
6. Re-notify on 20.03.2026.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 4, 2025/VK/vk